






































Table 1
Water Level Data

AEP Pirkey Power Plant - CCR Storage Areas
Hallsville, Harrison County, Texas
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Ground Top of Borehole Date Screen Well 4/13/2011 12/15/2011 6/20/2012 1/23/2013 7/7/2013 1/22/2014 7/9/2014 1/28/2015 1/20/2016
Surface Casing depth Installed Material diameter Depth Elevation Depth Elevation GW Elev. GW Elev. GW Elev. GW Elev. GW Elev. GW Elev. GW Elev. GW Elev. GW Elev.

Well ID Latitude Longitude Elevation(a) Elevation(a) ft. bls inches ft. bls ft. msl ft. bls ft. msl ft. msl ft. msl ft. msl ft. msl ft. msl ft. msl ft. msl ft. msl ft. msl
Monitoring Wells
MW-2/AD-2 32o 27' 54.753" 94o 29' 25.282" 341.25 344.04 40 10/7/83 Sch. 40 PVC 4 20 321.25 40 301.25 326.90 327.12 327.17 327.26 326.62 327.70 327.19 328.62 328.55
MW-3/AD-3 32o 28' 6.829" 94o 29' 21.498" 372.76 375.30 57 11/4/83 Sch. 40 PVC 4 37 335.76 57 315.76 342.95 341.59 343.70 341.10 343.27 341.42 343.96 345.01 347.03
MW-4/AD-4 32o 27' 59.247" 94o 29' 4.692" 363.69 366.79 46 10/10/83 Sch. 40 PVC 4 26 337.69 46 317.69 351.45 351.24 352.44 354.42 349.22 355.58 353.33 359.00 359.16
MW-7/AD-7 32o 27' 43.611" 94o 29' 15.611" 359.61 362.79 40 10/3/83 Sch. 40 PVC 4 20 339.61 40 319.61 344.34 343.75 344.15 344.90 343.35 346.61 346.23 349.17 349.31
MW-8/AD-8 32o 27' 25.095" 94o 29' 14.925" 356.92 359.84 35 10/4/83 Sch. 40 PVC 4 20 336.92 35 321.92 341.65 340.29 341.65 340.72 341.25 341.67 343.36 344.03 347.21
MW-10/AD-10 32o 27' 52.446" 94o 29' 16.545" 359.48 362.21 40 10/10/83 Sch. 40 PVC 4 20 339.48 40 319.48 342.03 341.90 342.19 341.41 339.85 342.27 342.22 344.39 343.97
MW-12/AD-12 32o 27' 51.702" 94o 29' 3.238" 378.84 381.99 51 1/30/86 Sch. 40 PVC 4 31 347.84 51 327.84 358.95 357.99 359.33 368.07 357.41 369.97 367.04 372.75 371.05
MW-13/AD-13 32o 27' 46.002" 94o 29' 5.71" 361.98 364.76 40.5 2/23/88 Sch. 40 PVC 4 30.5 331.48 40.5 321.48 349.46 348.91 349.52 350.81 348.61 351.97 351.29 354.47 354.15
AD-16 32o 27' 40.871" 94o 29' 38.637" 356.81 360.05 35 12/30/10 Sch. 40 PVC 2 15.0 341.81 35.0 321.81 338.08 335.50 337.58 335.43 336.67 339.53 340.84 343.34 347.68
AD-17 32o 28' 2.315" 94o 29' 39.45" 342.65 346.09 30 12/30/10 Sch. 40 PVC 2 10.0 332.65 30.0 312.65 322.66 322.29 323.31 323.51 323.06 325.19 324.15 328.42 326.78
AD-18 32o 28' 9.245" 94o 29' 6.469" 360.48 363.42 25 1/3/11 Sch. 40 PVC 2 15.0 345.48 25.0 335.48 355.53 351.54 357.21 355.47 357.23 360.03 358.06 359.88 360.52
AD-19 32o 27' 50.512" 94o 29' 13.973" 359.50 362.82 30 12/30/10 Sch. 40 PVC 2 10.0 349.50 30.0 329.50 344.07 343.58 344.29 344.62 342.60 345.11 345.76 347.92 347.40
AD-20 32o 27' 51.346" 94o 29' 21.576" 352.30 355.79 35 12/28/10 Sch. 40 PVC 2 15.0 337.30 35.0 317.30 334.50 334.63 334.69 334.78 333.38 335.38 334.87 336.88 336.07
AD-21 32o 27' 45.403" 94o 29' 19.195" 347.23 350.72 30 12/27/10 Sch. 40 PVC 2 10.0 337.23 30.0 317.23 340.43 340.02 340.22 341.57 339.16 342.36 341.67 345.45 343.82
AD-22 32o 27' 41.349" 94o 29' 17.779" 355.57 358.51 30 12/16/10 Sch. 40 PVC 2 10.0 345.57 30.0 325.57 343.64 343.16 343.74 344.83 342.90 346.49 345.77 350.24 350.29
AD-23 32o 27' 3.384" 94o 29' 41.258" 346.72 350.10 35 12/15/10 Sch. 40 PVC 2 15.0 331.72 35.0 311.72 319.65 318.94 319.29 318.66 318.87 319.80 319.79 319.84 321.23
AD-24 32o 27' 1.455" 94o 29' 56.388" 287.68 291.14 20 12/27/10 Sch. 40 PVC 2 5.0 282.68 20.0 267.68 282.92 284.29 285.10 285.63 285.06 288.30 287.10 288.56 ---
AD-25 32o 27' 17.187" 94o 29' 58.998" 334.15 337.09 30 12/14/10 Sch. 40 PVC 2 10.0 324.15 30.0 304.15 324.51 321.90 323.14 321.94 322.15 322.56 324.24 326.42 327.00
AD-26 32o 27' 25.426" 94o 29' 54.775" 342.41 345.25 40 12/14/10 Sch. 40 PVC 2 10.0 332.41 40.0 302.41 324.53 323.77 323.62 322.32 322.09 323.24 322.51 323.04 326.06
AD-27 32o 27' 36.66" 94o 29' 47.272" 349.83 352.62 37.5 12/15/10 Sch. 40 PVC 2 17.5 332.33 37.5 312.33 325.82 324.54 326.13 325.39 325.35 326.39 327.91 329.69 330.89
AD-28 32o 27' 55.439" 94o 29' 39.418" 335.92 339.40 40 12/28/10 Sch. 40 PVC 2 15.0 320.92 35.0 300.92 319.67 319.16 319.92 320.21 319.69 320.65 320.22 322.16 321.39
AD-29 32o 28' 8.271" 94o 29' 31.939" 350.21 353.37 30 1/3/11 Sch. 40 PVC 2 10.0 340.21 30.0 320.21 334.68 333.37 334.74 337.47 336.84 338.55 335.85 340.57 338.48
AD-30(d) 32o 27' 56.49" 94o 29' 32.53" 339.04 342.02 25 12/8/15 Sch. 40 PVC 2 10.0 329.04 25.0 314.04 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- 323.70
AD-31(d) 32o 28' 02.48" 94o 29' 20.90" 357.75 360.75 35 12/8/15 Sch. 40 PVC 2 20.0 337.75 35.0 322.75 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- 346.60
AD-32(d) 32o 27' 56.20" 94o 29' 11.86" 357.23 359.18 33 12/11/15 Sch. 40 PVC 2 13.0 344.23 33.0 324.23 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- 352.32
AD-33(d) 32o 27' 38.70" 94o 29' 15.82" 359.30 362.37 30 12/11/15 Sch. 40 PVC 2 15.0 344.30 30.0 329.30 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- 351.13
AD-34(d) 32o 27' 10.13" 94o 29' 57.93" 304.64 307.61 25 12/11/15 Sch. 40 PVC 2 10.0 294.64 25.0 279.64 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- 307.61
AD-35(d) 32o 27' 09.64" 94o 29' 42.74" 316.01 318.95 20 12/11/15 Sch. 40 PVC 2 3.0 313.01 18.0 298.01 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- 309.85

Piezometers(c )

W-3 (PW-3) 32o 27' 57.6" 94o 29' 31.8" 356.30 356.30 38 10/20/09 Sch. 40 PVC 2 28.0 328.30 38.0 318.30 NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM

(a) Source: Apex Geoscience Inc. (March 23, 2011).
(b) Screen length and screened intervals for AD-2 through AD-12 estimated from video surveillance (Apex Geoscience Inc., March 23, 2011).
(c ) Souce: EETL (October 2010).
(d)  Source: Auckland Consulting LLC (January 26, 2016).  Monitoring wells AD-30 through AD-35 installed during December 2015.
Groundwater Elevation Source: AEP, Pirkey Monitoring Well Groundwater Elevations through January 2015.
NM - Not Measured

Top of Screen(b) Bottom of Screen(b)



Table 2
Well Construction Details

AEP Pirkey Power Plant - CCR Units
Hallsville, Harrison County, Texas
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Ground Top of Borehole Date Screen Well
Surface Casing depth Installed Material diameter Depth Elevation Depth Elevation Depth Elevation Depth Elevation

Well ID Latitude Longitude Elevation(a) Elevation(a) ft. bls inches ft. bls ft. msl ft. bls ft. msl ft. bls ft. msl ft. bls ft. msl
Monitoring Wells
MW-2/AD-2 32o 27' 54.753" 94o 29' 25.282" 341.25 344.04 40 10/7/83 Sch. 40 PVC 4 18 323 40 301 20 321.25 40 301.25
MW-3/AD-3 32o 28' 6.829" 94o 29' 21.498" 372.76 375.30 57 11/4/83 Sch. 40 PVC 4 35 338 57 316 37 335.76 57 315.76
MW-4/AD-4 32o 27' 59.247" 94o 29' 4.692" 363.69 366.79 46 10/10/83 Sch. 40 PVC 4 24 340 46 318 26 337.69 46 317.69
MW-7/AD-7 32o 27' 43.611" 94o 29' 15.611" 359.61 362.79 40 10/3/83 Sch. 40 PVC 4 18 342 40 320 20 339.61 40 319.61
MW-8/AD-8 32o 27' 25.095" 94o 29' 14.925" 356.92 359.84 35 10/4/83 Sch. 40 PVC 4 18 339 35 322 20 336.92 35 321.92
MW-10/AD-10 32o 27' 52.446" 94o 29' 16.545" 359.48 362.21 40 10/10/83 Sch. 40 PVC 4 18 341 40 319 20 339.48 40 319.48
MW-12/AD-12 32o 27' 51.702" 94o 29' 3.238" 378.84 381.99 51 1/30/86 Sch. 40 PVC 4 29 350 51 328 31 347.84 51 327.84
MW-13/AD-13 32o 27' 46.002" 94o 29' 5.71" 361.98 364.76 40.5 2/23/88 Sch. 40 PVC 4 17.5 344.5 40.5 321.5 30.5 331.48 40.5 321.48
AD-16 32o 27' 40.871" 94o 29' 38.637" 356.81 360.05 35 12/30/10 Sch. 40 PVC 2 13 344 35 322 15.0 341.81 35.0 321.81
AD-17 32o 28' 2.315" 94o 29' 39.45" 342.65 346.09 30 12/30/10 Sch. 40 PVC 2 8 335 30 313 10.0 332.65 30.0 312.65
AD-18 32o 28' 9.245" 94o 29' 6.469" 360.48 363.42 25 1/3/11 Sch. 40 PVC 2 13 347 25 335 15.0 345.48 25.0 335.48
AD-19 32o 27' 50.512" 94o 29' 13.973" 359.50 362.82 30 12/30/10 Sch. 40 PVC 2 8 352 30 330 10.0 349.50 30.0 329.50
AD-20 32o 27' 51.346" 94o 29' 21.576" 352.30 355.79 35 12/28/10 Sch. 40 PVC 2 13 339 35 317 15.0 337.30 35.0 317.30
AD-21 32o 27' 45.403" 94o 29' 19.195" 347.23 350.72 30 12/27/10 Sch. 40 PVC 2 8 339 30 317 10.0 337.23 30.0 317.23
AD-22 32o 27' 41.349" 94o 29' 17.779" 355.57 358.51 30 12/16/10 Sch. 40 PVC 2 8 348 30 326 10.0 345.57 30.0 325.57
AD-23 32o 27' 3.384" 94o 29' 41.258" 346.72 350.10 35 12/15/10 Sch. 40 PVC 2 13 334 35 312 15.0 331.72 35.0 311.72
AD-24 32o 27' 1.455" 94o 29' 56.388" 287.68 291.14 20 12/27/10 Sch. 40 PVC 2 3 285 20 268 5.0 282.68 20.0 267.68
AD-25 32o 27' 17.187" 94o 29' 58.998" 334.15 337.09 30 12/14/10 Sch. 40 PVC 2 8 326 30 304 10.0 324.15 30.0 304.15
AD-26 32o 27' 25.426" 94o 29' 54.775" 342.41 345.25 40 12/14/10 Sch. 40 PVC 2 8 334 40 302 10.0 332.41 40.0 302.41
AD-27 32o 27' 36.66" 94o 29' 47.272" 349.83 352.62 37.5 12/15/10 Sch. 40 PVC 2 15.5 334.3 37.5 312.3 17.5 332.33 37.5 312.33
AD-28 32o 27' 55.439" 94o 29' 39.418" 335.92 339.40 40 12/28/10 Sch. 40 PVC 2 13 323 35 301 15.0 320.92 35.0 300.92
AD-29 32o 28' 8.271" 94o 29' 31.939" 350.21 353.37 30 1/3/11 Sch. 40 PVC 2 8 342 30 320 10.0 340.21 30.0 320.21
AD-30(d) 32o 27' 56.49" 94o 29' 32.53" 339.04 342.02 25 12/8/15 Sch. 40 PVC 2 8 331 25 314 10.0 329.04 25.0 314.04
AD-31(d) 32o 28' 02.48" 94o 29' 20.90" 357.75 360.75 35 12/8/15 Sch. 40 PVC 2 18 340 35 323 20.0 337.75 35.0 322.75
AD-32(d) 32o 27' 56.20" 94o 29' 11.86" 357.23 359.18 33 12/11/15 Sch. 40 PVC 2 11 346 33 324 13.0 344.23 33.0 324.23
AD-33(d) 32o 27' 38.70" 94o 29' 15.82" 359.30 362.37 30 12/11/15 Sch. 40 PVC 2 12 347 30 329 15.0 344.30 30.0 329.30
AD-34(d) 32o 27' 10.13" 94o 29' 57.93" 304.64 307.61 25 12/11/15 Sch. 40 PVC 2 8 297 25 280 10.0 294.64 25.0 279.64
AD-35(d) 32o 27' 09.64" 94o 29' 42.74" 316.01 318.95 20 12/11/15 Sch. 40 PVC 2 2.5 313.5 20 296 3.0 313.01 18.0 298.01

Piezometers(c )

W-3 (PW-3) 32o 27' 57.6" 94o 29' 31.8" 356.30 356.30 38 10/20/09 Sch. 40 PVC 2 26 330 38 318 28.0 328.30 38.0 318.30

General Note:  
Elevations in feet above mean sea level.

Footnotes:
(a) Source: Apex Geoscience Inc. (March 23, 2011).
(b) Screen length and screened intervals for AD-2 through AD-12 estimated from video surveillance (Apex Geoscience Inc., March 23, 2011).  Top of sand pack estimated 2 feet above top of screened interval.
(c ) Souce: EETL (October 2010).
(d)  Source: Aukland Consulting LLC (January 26, 2016).
Acronyms and Abbreviations:
NA = Data not available
ft = feet
bls = below land surface
msl = mean sea level

Top of Screen(b) Bottom of Screen(b)Top of Filter Pack Bottom of Filter Pack 



Table 3
Proposed Well Network

AEP Pirkey Power Plant - East Bottom Ash Pond
Hallsville, Harrison County, Texas

6/1/2016
Pirkey-East BAP-Table 3-Proposed Well Network ARCADIS Page 1 of 1

Well ID Exisiting/ 
Proposed

Hydrostratigraphic 
Unit Target

Screen Top 
Target 

Elevation(a) 

(ft amsl)

Screen 
Bottom 
Target 

Elevation(a) 

(ft amsl)

Screen 
Length 

(ft)
Comments

Upgradient

AD-4 Exisiting Uppermost Water-
Bearing Unit

East of East 
Bottom Ash Pond Upgradient 337.7 317.7 20 Existing well installed in 1983; well will be utilitzed to establish backgroud water quality

AD-12 Exisiting Uppermost Water-
Bearing Unit

Northeast of Stack 
Out Area Upgradient 347.8 327.8 20 Existing well installed in 1986; well will be utilitzed to establish backgroud water quality

AD-18 Exisiting Uppermost Water-
Bearing Unit

East of East 
Bottom Ash Pond Upgradient 345.5 335.5 10 Existing well installed in 2011; well will be utilitzed to establish backgroud water quality

AD-2 Existing Uppermost Water-
Bearing Unit

West-Southwest of 
East Bottom Ash 

Pond

Down 
gradient 321.3 301.3 20 Existing well installed in 1983; uppermost shallow aquifer adjacent to the East Bottom Ash Pond - 

downgradient

AD-31 Existing Uppermost Water-
Bearing Unit

West of East 
Bottom Ash Pond

Down 
gradient 337.8 322.8 15 New monitoring well installed during December 2015 in uppermost shallow aquifer adjacent to the East 

Bottom Ash Pond - downgradient

AD-32 Existing Uppermost Water-
Bearing Unit

South of East 
Bottom Ash Pond

Down 
gradient 344.2 324.2 20 New monitoring well installed during December 2015 in uppermost shallow aquifer adjacent to the East 

Bottom Ash Pond - downgradient
Piezometers

AD-3 Exisiting Uppermost Water-
Bearing Unit

Northwest of East 
Bottom Ash Pond

Side 
gradient 335.8 315.8 20 Existing well installed in 2011; and utilitzed to obtain water level data for uppermost water-bearing unit

Footnotes:  
a. Target elevations are an estimated range.  

Acronyms and Abbreviations:
U=Upgradient 
D=Downgradient 
ft = feet
amsl = above mean sea level

Downgradient

Location Description
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